
















https://cosb-org.zoom.us/j/82781968891
http://www.cityofsolanabeach.org/
Angela Ivey
Stamp



https://solanabeach.12milesout.com/#page=1
http://www.ci.solana-beach.ca.us/index.asp?SEC=F5D45D10-70CE-4291-A27C-7BD633FC6742&Type=B_BASIC
http://www.ci.solana-beach.ca.us/index.asp?SEC=F5D45D10-70CE-4291-A27C-7BD633FC6742&Type=B_BASIC
https://www.ci.solana-beach.ca.us/index.asp?SEC=C38A5C14-3D2B-4356-BFEA-A35854AC6D45&Type=B_BASIC
http://www.cityofsolanabeach.org/








https://www.ci.solana-beach.ca.us/index.asp?SEC=584E1192-3850-46EA-B977-088AC3E81E0D&Type=B_BASIC






mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1



















mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1





mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 2









mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 3

















mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1













mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1





mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 2

















mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 3















































mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 1















mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 2







































mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 3







































mbavin
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 4







































































POOL 

ETIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

The proJ1.-c1·s Est1m:ited To1al W:iter Use bca!culated usmg the fol101~ 111g f'onnul::i : 

ET1VU -(£To)(0.6i.J PF x HA +su ) 
'\_ IE 

ETWU a U11mat~·d total water use 1x-r year fi;a llons per )C:tr) 

ETo - E\ ~potr.inspirauon raic (inches pe r yc.irJ 
PF = Pf:m1 F:ictor from WU COLS (~c Definitions) 
I I.A - Hydro--zonc Arc;i(squm fot t): Dttinchydro-zooes b~• w:ucr u~c: vcry low. low, moder.it<.: and hig~ 
SLA - Spt.-crn l Lundscupe Arca(squan: led): Ed1bk plants. irni;utccl \dlh ri:c::yck-d wate r. & turfu)cd ror 

:m1\'eplay 
0.62 - Co1'1\crsion Factor (lo y,allorb per squ:i~ fool) 
IF. ~ 1rri :uion F.llicu:nc'f' 

CITY OF SOLANA BEACH TOTA L WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

Line 
Hydro-zone Number (1 + 4 Below- use as many tables as 
necessa to com lele an h drozones 

A-1 

Evapotranspiration Rate (ETo) 
See "A" below 

Conversion Factor - .62 

(Line 1 x Line 2) 

Plant Factor (PF) 
See ·s~ below 

0.3 

Hydrozone Area (HA) - in square feet 63 1 

(Line 4 x Line 5) 

Irrigation Efficiency (IE) 
See ·c· below 

(Line6.;. Une7) 

189.3 

0.75 

252.4 

TOTAL of au lines boxes+ SLA 

Line 3x Line 9 
Estimated Total Water Use - ETWU 
(gallons per year) 

10 

Total shall not exceed MAWA below 
A 

F..T •• F..-.,-,,,,s,;,.r1.,,,.u • 
--1 1 {wcstofl-S) 
--1 7{c:istofl-S ) 

B 
,.F. f'fut F•cu,, - l '~ ll·tiCOJS.-.l1<nH 
J,tH:twtiM 1h , c•t~fertt1d,,,«i~ 111,tL 
Tit~ 1,.g1,,n;1 _..,,,, .,,;,., ,-,.- .,,.~·, ff ..,,t,1 -·Mn 
.. ,,,., ,1,,,,. l>M l'F i,r .,.,.,,,..,. ;,. • lryJ,,..=--. 

01- nrr.1·.....,,.,.,..1,,J,.,,..l:,~Pl.n-J• 
IJJ • LW. u,,,• Wut:rLul'lamJ 
fJ6 • \fll. ll,..-lcn,1.,J1<,r...,,.(.."..,-l'/u"'·' 
/Q • [fff.Jfo;hw.,,...-t:ff'l'lu11n 

A,-2 

41 .1 

0.62 

25.42 

0.6 0.3 

1247 777 

748 .2 233.1 

0.81 0.81 

923.7 287.78 

IF. - lrr i:•rif>ltF.Jfki.-:1try 
Sp,-u,- • !5 
H,-,i,_,,. '0 
l1',bbl.er - 75 

A-4 

0.3 

1281 

384 3 

.70 

549 

C 

ldaffer«1ll-:..ui~11."-J,f.,"f'P',r!\.-Jlr1,-,,-.,,,mll.¥,,.,.tNbj«r 
,-...,,..,,.,,.<Jib, IMCm n,,,,,,.... 

MAXIMUM A PPLIED WATER A PPLI C ATION {MAWA"") _c_al_c_ul_a_ti_on_: _ ___ 

_ 25-42_ [(ETAF, _~~~--)+( I-ETAF,__)J- I MAWA 
25A2m2'J.1--I l"otal L:llldr.capcl\n:a Ima i SL/\ 

'-----------' 
E\ apotrnnsp1r:uion adjustment fai: tor (ETA.Fl use .55 residcnti.il .45 non• rc)1dcnual 
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ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

The proja:1 ·s Estimated TotJI Wa1cr Use 1s c:ilcul:ui;:,iJ usmg the followmg formula: 

awu = \ETo)(0.62\ PV,tA + SLA ) 

ETWU - Estimated total w:at<T use per ~i::ir(gallon~ per }C:lrl 

F.To = E~apotrunspir.ition rut..- t im.:h..-s per y..-ar) 
PF "' Plant Faclor li"om WUCOLS IS<-'< Odinitionsl 
HA Hydre>-7onc Arc:i{5<1u~ feet): 1Jcl1neh) rirQ•7.0ni.'$ by watc-r us,.:: ,-cry l(lw, low, m(l(.lemte :,.nd high 
SLA • Sp,:ci:al l.:uulsc:1pi;: Arc:.itsquure feel); l~dihlc plants. 1rrigtited with recyc led \\:tier. & turf used fo r 

aC \I\ Cplay 
0.62 • Con\'ersJon F:oc tor (lo gallons per tquJ.re fooq 
IE • lrri11.111ion l:. llicicnc 

CITY OF SOLANA BEACH ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

Line Hydro-zone Number (1 • 4 Below- use as many tables as 
necessa to com lete all h drozones 

Evapotranspiration Rate (ETo) 
See •A" below 

Conversion Factor - .62 

(Line 1 x line 2) 

Plant Factor (PF) 
See ·s· below 

Hydrozone Area (HA) - in square feet 

(Line 4 x Line 5) 

Irrigat ion Efficiency (IE) 
See ·c· below 

(Line6 + Line? ) 

TOT Al of all Linea boxes + SLA 

Line 3 x Line 9 

3 

A-5 

0.3 

2107 

632.1 

0.75 

842.8 

3,809.06 

A,-7 

41.1 

062 

25.42 

0.6 03 

385 473 493 

231 .0 141 .9 493.0 

0.81 0.81 

285.19 175.19 493.0 

Estimated Total Water Use • ETWU 
(gallons per year) 

10 25.42 X 3,809.06 = 96.826.30 

Total shall not exceed MAWA below 
A 

t.T .. -t.•,w,,.,,n,u,pi"'ri<," NII<',. 

41 (wcsi ofl-5 ) 
--17(<.·ast orl-5) 

,.t •. ,-,.,,., l '11eHr - l '"" WliCOlS ,..,/_,,-NJ 

Jdn ... w,1,~ ,..,,...r.,.,, f.,,n,r1, .'l'ff:io ,._.,.-.1. 
Tlt,>ll~Jtn1..-1t1rr.,..-l'F,...,SIH ,un/,.-l,r1t 
#t(Ntllr•,i fNff' l'F is Jlru..-N ;,. • i.,-J,....:.-t. 

IJ f - J"f.N' .l",,_,J.,,.,Wat«f! ,,,f"f,m1' 
•11-1.w. ,.,,.... w,,,..., ,,.,_ pr.,,,,, 
ll.6 • \n l'. \ l,><kNr.• fl"i;,11,..-us .. Ph,,11, 
fll llll' - HM1lt(NiYL..,.p/,,,,,.· 

ft."- Jrri_,:•tiwt lifji,·i,,.q 
Spr,,,- - 55 
Rn,o,- - -n 
Rwbl>I,,,- - -.( 
\fPro,,,w,- .. -s 
0,1{'.t'- ,\(.:ro-. .,,,-.,-. - -~/ 

C 

1 dilf<'rt.l".t IF.,.,,,,, b,, 1m,d I/ <1,pf)(>rf,~I /-r\•,b'M•""'/:,INIIJ ,"1,1«1 
mut mflrvt~(-/n•P/mHl,tr' 

MAXIM UM A PPLI ED WATER APPLICATIO N (MA WA-")_c_a_lc_u_la_t_io_n_: ___ _ 

_ 25.42_ [(ETAF , _7394__)+ (1-ETAF x _0_)] = 
25.41 or 29. I --I l"otal Landscap< Arca Tot.ii Sl.A 

E,·apo1ranspira1 ion adjustment factor ( ETA FJ use .55 rcsid.:ntial .--15 non- res 

MAWA• 103,375.51 

.! :-.-1'.! '< (0.55,: 7,.N--1) + 0 • I0J.37551 @ 
NORTH 
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ETIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

The projct:t"s Estml;il~-d Tot.11 W;J.lt"r Us.: LS cakulmt"d U)in~ the- fol lo-,,. 1n~ forn1ul:t: 

ETIVU = (£To)(0.6if PFxHA +SL1) 
'\. IE 

ETWlJ t•,Mm1a11!d 101.11 \\-atcr u~.: per )Car (gallnn~ per )"C::ir) 
El n • barotrnnspirtu ion r:ue (inc:hcs per year) 
Pr ~ Pl:int r :u.·tor (ron1 WUCCH.S \\Cc nct'ini11oris) 
IIA • I lydro-zonc Arc:1(~11Jrc feet\: Dcfinchydr0,.1on~ h) \.\'titer use· \ '<.:I) 1011. 1011. modc~tc and hif!h 
SLJ\ Sp,:c1:al Lllnc.l..capc /\rca!M{t1are feel) : u.Jihk phrnK ,m~ntl'.d w11h rt-i:)<.:k-d 11-.11rr. & turfu,rd fur 

Mt:l11c1ll3) 
0.62 • C1.111,en1on ractor (h.> l,\lllluns l)t'r squ:uc foot) 
IE • Im •:.11tu11 Et1irn:nn 

CITY OF SOLANA BEACH ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

Lone Hydro-zone Number (1 • 4 Below - use as many tables as 
r,ocessa to com lete all h drozooes 

A-1 

E\lapotransptrahon Rate (ETo) 
S&e"Nbelo\v 

Conversion Factor - .62 

(Line 1 x Line2} 

Plant Factor (PF) 0.3 
See ·s- below 

Hydrozone Area (HA) - in squa re feet 
1.149 

(line 4 x Line 5) 344.7 

lmgation Efficiency (IE) 0.75 
See ·c· below 

(line6 - Line 7) 
459.6 

TOT AL of all lines boxes + SLA 

llne3xline9 
Estmated Total Water Use • ETWU 

10 (gallons per year) 
Total shall no! exceed MAWA below 

A 
F..T .. ,F..o---,..,ruJ{Wr•ri.ff,.,,,r • 
41 (wcs,ofl-5) 
4i (c:i~ofl-.5> 

B 
rF. r,.,., F•rNr - C"..-r H t •cou;.,.,,1_,,. 
k~ntfUOr(lirr•~fer«dt~•.<a. 
Tl,~ lliKhOl -...- •K J'J· "''°' ff IOU .,.-N,, 
_,...,.,.,..,,...,.,. ;,11,....,, ..,. h)'tlr-:,,-. 

(J/ 1"£.lf'.Jmt.-H",,tt-rl...w"1.....,, 
(JJ -I H -/,at, It-,. t ..-n., 

A-2 A-3 

41.1 

0.62 

25.42 

06 06 

1.247 1,071 

748.2 642.6 

0 81 0 81 

923.7 793.33 

C 
IF. - lffip,._ FJ1icWMy 
Jrr;,,• ..i, 
/(.QI.,,. w 
lh,1,1.,/.--r ;.( 
1U'ro,,11or ;.1 

lJrip~ M,.·~,rm• <'II 

03 

383 

114 9 

0 75 

153.2 

()f, \IH-\.1.>.:h."'"H....,..l ... f'toMt, ~.~1r....,.J,,,,,.~11•"f'f""'1N6'th·-;w- •"'1'""°' 
l ll• H"·H 1+o11...-1 ..- r-., vlMWCmPk._.-

MAX IM UM APPLIED WATER APP LI CATION (MA WAr)_c_al_c_ul_n_ti_on_: ____ ~ 

25.42 [(ETAF,~-~-- J+(I-ETAF, ____ l]= I MAWA 
:!5.4:2 or ~9.1~ Total Lanll:.c.apc: Area Tuw1 SLA 

~--------~ 
E,:1po1r•m,pm1t11..111 adjuimneni fortuT !ET AF! u-.c .55 resi1.knu;,.I .45 nou- rnid~nuat 

. 0 ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET . . Th~· projeci"~ [)11m:11rtl Total W:iter U~t i~ calcu1aied u~mi,; th~ folto\\ mg fommla. 

ETIVU = (/iTo}(0.6il PF.,· NA + sLA) 
\ IE 

ETWU .. fa11m:i.1c:d 101:il water u.sc:. pc:r ye.1r U,iallonr, per ye .. ir} 
ETo • Ev11!)01r.mspirnt1011 rate (1ncl1e~ per >·e.ir} 
PF • rlan1 F:1.:1or from WUCOLS bee Ddiniuon:.I 
Hi\ - H~dro-,ont Area(squ.in: fttt). Ddinch~dro-1..ones by w.uer u)e: vcr) lo". IO\\ . moder.ah: .ind higl· 
SLA - SflC'c1al L:m,hcapc: Area{squ:Ht" feet): F.d1hl.: rhmb. iml,l:tll'U .... 1th re.:y.:IL-d water. & turrui,cd fot 

aclil~· pla) 
0.62 - Con\cf"liinn Faclor (lo gsllnn~ per !',(Junrc li)(,1) 
It· - lm •ation hfficu.:nc, 

CITY OF SOLANA BEACH ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) WORKSHEET 

Line 
Hydro.zone Number (1 • 4 Bek>w - use as many tables as 
necessa to com lete all h drozones 

Evapotranspirabon Rate (ETo) 
See "A" below 

Conversion Factor - .62 

Plant Factor (PF) 
See"B"below 

Hydrozone Area (HA) - 1n square feet 

(line 4 x Line 5) 

lmgat,on Efficiency (IE) 
See ·c· below 

(l me6 ... Une7) 

TOTAL of all Lme8 boxes+ SLA 

A-5 

03 

1.004 

301.2 

.70 

430.29 

4,498.53 

A-7 

41 .1 

0.62 

25.42 

0.3 0.1 

295 803 

88 5 80.3 

0.81 0.81 

109.26 99,14 

line 3 x l me 9 
Estimated Total Water Use - ETWU 
(gallons per year) 

,o 
25 42 X 3,494.52 

88,830 7 
Total shall not exceed MAWA below 

,\ 
F.'T••F.r.,..-r.,i,,,_;,..,;..,, , .,,. . 
4\ (\\C!i!Ofl•5) 

47(c:i.~1 of l-5) 

B 
rr - ,.,.,,1 F.,-,., - 1 o, H'l'rOI.S ,·.t..n W 
~Ml-tllrr•~fwrr..-lt .~,._,,_ 
Tlwl,itfll~-trrllSr l'F.,,,:.,H~"'l,r,, 
-r1H11-r l'l'i, ......,.,, i.t•ltftl,.,.:-. 

0/ Ilk .1m UJ~ 11 ,,t..,-(.,w,P/-; 
fJ J L#"-Lo.."Ol.-rl.srf'1-I, 

C 
IF.- lr~•/t,,,.FJfot:irl'KJ, 
S,in:n • !S 
11.- 711 
IJ"""'" · i ,i 
Ml' "1NhN-"S 
Dt ,r ~ 11 ........ ...,,,.., .. I<{ 

Pool 

526 

526 

526 

rJ6 \(ff'.\J,:,rl,tr<K<'H~L',r1'1Mt< 
!fl 1111· .11,r/or 11·..wt,,r/'I.-, 

~J.ffe,rr,t1 /£:,_. k"H'>lif•~,:-J~ J,x,,,..-,i..,,..,11#,;tt, 
.. u1,.,,11<·Ct11·r1-., 

1AXIMUM APPLI ED WATER APPLICATION (MAWAr-)_c_nl_c_ul_a_ti_on_: ____ ~ 

I 

MAWA• 90.568.92 
_ 25.42_ [(ETAF, _6.478 ___ ) - ( 1-ETAFx _0_ )] = 

:!5.4:! or :!9.14 Tuwl L:ind:,i;npi: Arca Total SI.A 

ev.1potr.1mpi r.1 tilm atlju~tm.:nt fac1or1e·1 AF) Uh' .55 r<.'.l.idmtial .45 non• n.~1dc1111al 2.'i.4:! x {0.55 x 6.47~) ... U,. 90.~8.9:! 

MODERATE WATER -
LOW WATER -

VERY LOW WATER 

POOL D 

I AM FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE LANDSCAPE AND 
IRRIGATION PLANS CONTAINED IN THE CITY'S WATER EFFICIENT 
LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS I HAVE PREPARED THIS PLAN IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE REGULATIONS AND THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN 

BRI 

@ 
NORTH 

I CERTIFY THAT THE PLA.N IMPLEMENTS THOSE REGULATIONS 
I e. FFICIENT USE OF WATER 

0 B 16 24 32 feet 

~ I I 
1/8" = 1'-0" 

WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Revisions : 

07-5-24 

08-30-24 

09-17-24 

w 
> -< 
<i::u 
en 
0 ..c: 

Cl 
u 

"" < (I) 

z c:o 

< "" 
~ C: 

C, "" 
0 

Lr)r;/) 

.... 
'° 

Discla imer: 
TheMOOC\me!'IU.Mttntpropertyol 
S~l.MdK:ape~ 
.odia<tni;l\t:lbe~ftp'Od:.ced 
Oli.:-edDle!!:nKCXec::yo, 
~ ~ let u,otnw pl'O!ld or 
a/"'l'purp0H"'1ll::..otYfl-..,:h:;M,.( 
exp(flHCI 1ndwn:i.en pen,v-1 DI 
s~-~Atctwctt. 

date: 06-04-24 

designed: 8 . G rove 

drawn: 8 . Grove 

check ed : B. Grove 

scale: 

sheet 

L-6 
of 6 sheets 

• e. 

I 
I 
I 
g 



ii 
"tJ 
I\.) 

"" b 
0 
I\.) 

m 
-I 
00 

0 
!'-) 

~m ~-~ ... 
S:■ 

0 

SITE PHOTOS 
EXISTING CONDITION 

ISSUE 
9/12/24 

PROJECT 
615 N GRANADOS 

APN# 
263-082-17-00 

HERITAGE WEST DEVELOPMENT 
238 N. Cedros Ave 
Suite 201 
Solana Beach, CA 92075 
APPLICANT INFO: 
Ryan Gad 
(858)204-7457 

MM/DD/YY REMARKS 

1 02/02/23 REVISION PRIOR TO SUBMIT AL 

2 01/12/24 FIRST ROUND CITY CORRECTIONS 

3 3/6/24 SECOND ROUND CITY CORRECTIONS 

4 6/10/24 TH IRD ROUND CITY CORRECTIONS 

5 10/17/24 FOURTH ROUND NEIGHBOR CORRECTIONS 
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615 N Granados  
Design Chronology 

 
Heritage West Development Co (HWDC) has always been proactive in involving neighbors 
early in the design process to better understand potential issues before they arise (view, 
privacy, etc.). It is important to get “all of the cards on the table” early on before the design 
gets too far along. This initial exploratory process has always worked well for us and is how 
we approached the design of 615 N Granados.  
 
The following document is intended to memorialize how the proposed design took shape 
and show the eKort put forth by HWDC to make various plan adjustments to help satisfy 
neighbor concerns along the way. 
 
Existing property description: 
The lot is one of the largest parcels on the hill at just under 36,000 sq ft. The proposed plan 
is to demolish the existing structure, subdivide the lot into two legal parcels, and construct 
two new single-family residences. The existing structure was constructed in 1970 and 
spans nearly the entire 150’ of street frontage along N Granados and contains a two-story 
element over top of the existing garage. Once the lot is subdivided each parcel will be 
roughly 18,000 sq ft which is still larger than nearly all the properties in the LRc zone along 
N Granados. 
 
Early interaction with neighbors: 
We made early contact with all the adjacent neighbors when we purchased the property 
back in 2020.  We met each neighbor individually, looked at existing views from both inside 
and outside of their homes, and encouraged homeowners to express themselves regarding 
sensitive areas that might be impacted by the proposed development (views, privacy, etc.).  
Below is a summary of the early feedback from those meetings that led to the initial design: 
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• Uphill neighbors across the street to the East (616 N Granados / 610 N 
Granados /306 Lynwood Ave):  
Neighbors across the street were primarily concerned with obstruction of their 
existing ocean views by the new structures and / or landscaping. The owners at 
610 N Granados also mentioned that the road is relatively narrow and asked if 
we could provide a “bump-in” for additional parking on our side of the street as 
no street parking currently exists.  Neighbor at 610 N Granados also asked that 
we replace existing berm vegetation along Granados with lower growing plant 
material to eliminate the need for future trimming.  They complained about 
constantly having to ask the previous owner to trim the existing Melaleuca 
shrubs.  

 
• Adjacent neighbors to the North & South (621 N Granados / 601 N Granados):  

Primary concern was privacy from their outdoor decks and angled views to the 
ocean across our property.  The existing condition is that both adjacent homes 
have little privacy from their outdoor spaces and rear yards. This is a biproduct of 
living in a community with a grid system of parcels. Nearly all homes on the west 
side of the street along N Granados can see into each other’s rear yards and 
decks. Both adjacent homes enjoy near 180-degree ocean views from their 
primary living spaces and outdoor patios. We discussed doing our best to use 
plantings along the shared property lines that would provide additional 
screening where possible. The challenge with those plantings of course is the 
delicate balance between providing screening and not obstructing ocean views 
when those plantings reach maturity.  

 
• Neighbors below to the West (624 Barbara Ave / 620 Barbara Ave / 616 

Barbara Ave): The Primary concern of the downhill neighbors to the west was 
storm water runoK from our property. The existing condition is problematic as 
there is currently no site drainage installed. When it rains the neighbors below 
can experience runoK from our property and the two other adjacent parcels that 
sit above them (621 N Granados / 601 N Granados). We assured the neighbors to 
the West the post-development condition would be much improved since we’d 
be installing drainage mechanisms to slow down and capture storm water as 
part of the development. None of those mechanisms currently exist. 

 
Initial Submittal:  
Based on those initial meetings with the neighbors we had a pretty good starting point for 
“putting the puzzle together” in a way that would cause the least amount of conflict and 
provide a net benefit to the neighborhood.  We ended up with a single level flat roof design 
for both homes where the finished floor of the proposed structures matched the existing 
home and the highest point of the proposed roof was 14” lower than the existing home’s 
roofline.  We also eliminated the existing second story massing over the garage which 
would provide “found” white-water views for the neighbors across the street to the east 
(616 Granados / 610 Granados / 306 Lynwood).  In addition, we staggered the massing of 
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the proposed homes towards the center of the two parcels to preserve angled ocean views 
for the two adjacent homes to the North and South (621 N Granados / 601 N Granados).  

 
For the downhill neighbors to the West (624 Barbara Ave / 620 Barbara Ave / 616 Barbara 
Ave) we proposed a storm water sump system for each property that would pump the 
treated storm water from our bio basins uphill directly into the 18” storm water main that 
runs along Patty Hill Drive. The stormwater ultimately will end up in the same storm drain 
system it would have had it run through the downhill neighbor’s properties onto Barbara 
Avenue and into the stormwater inlet there (typical).  The result of the proposed system is 
that downhill neighbors should experience virtually zero run oK from our property once 
these storm water mechanisms are in place. 
 
For the neighbor at 610 Granados we provided a decomposed granite “bump in” along N 
Granados which creates 3 additional public parking spaces that currently don’t exist.  In 
addition to providing this parking area, we agreed to replace the existing Melaleuca shrubs 
along the roadside berm with a mixture of low growing shrubs and grasses to prevent the 
need for future trimming to preserve ocean views. The one exception to that is “protecting-
in-place” one of the large existing Monterey Pine trees on the South Parcel along Granados. 
We feel retaining that tree will be important for “grounding” the project into the 
neighborhood and making it feel like the site hasn’t been denuded of all mature vegetation.  
Looking to the south along the west side of N Granados we feel there are far too many 
homes without any large trees, or character defining landscaping, which tends to feel a bit 
cold / sterile to us. 
 
Overall we felt the initial submittal was a thoughtful design.  We were hopeful that story 
poles depicting the home’s massing, along with the other aspects of the project’s design 
detailed above, would be well received by the neighborhood. 
 
 

801 N GRANADOS SOl/TH PARCEL 

815 N GRANADOS 
SUBJECT PROPERTY 

821 N GRANADOS 
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Story Pole #1 – Install & Feedback 
After a few rounds of corrections with City staK, we finally received authorization to erect 
story poles depicting the building’s massing. Up until that point we had limited visual 
references to use as a guide so you are sort of “guessing at it” as a building designer. During 
that initial 30-day noticing period we met with all the neighbors that we felt could be 
impacted by the project, walked them through the plan set, and viewed the story poles 
from within their homes and outdoor spaces. The feedback was generally positive but there 
were a few concerns that surfaced as a result of those meetings. Below is a summary of 
those issues: 
 

• Adjacent Neighbors to the North & South (621 N Granados / 601 N Granados) – 
the staggered design of the massing towards the center of the two lots didn’t quite 
preserve the angled views of the adjacent neighbors as well as we were hoping. 
Views were still impacted by the westernmost decks and deck railings. 

 
• Uphill Neighbors on Glenmont Drive (521 Glenmont Dr / 550 Glenmont Dr) – 

unexpectedly we received two VAC claimants from properties up the hill on 
Glenmont Dr. One of the two claimants was outside of the noticing radius. It hadn’t 
occurred to us that homes on Glenmont Dr could be impacted by our structures due 
to the “low-slung” single level design and the large amount of grade variation 
between our property and homes on that street. Nonetheless, we visited the two 
claimants’ properties, went over the plans with them, and listened to their 
concerns. 

  
 Plan Revisions #1 
As a result of the feedback from that initial story poling we made significant plan alterations 
to address neighbor concerns. Below is a summary of those changes: 
 

• North Parcel 
o Western leading edge of the structure was pulled back 15’-7” to the east by 

shrinking the planned three-car garage to a two-car garage and shifting the 
entire structure to the east.  This allowed the floor plan to remain more-or-
less intact while significantly altering the location of the building’s massing.  

§ Pulling the western leading edge to the east was intended to help with 
the angled views of the adjacent property owners (621 Granados Ave / 
601 Granados Ave) as well as the impacted views from the VAC 
claimants on Glenmont Dr. 

• South Parcel 
o Western leading edge of the structure was pulled back 10’-0” to the east by 

shrinking the planned three-car garage to a two-car garage and shifting the 
entire structure to the east. The North Parcel was able to shift a bit further to 
the east because the originally planned three-car garage for that home was 
oversized. The South Parcel had a “standard” garage size, so there was less 
to “give up” in shrinking to a two-car garage. 
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§ Pulling the western leading edge to the east was intended to help with 
the angled views of the adjacent property owners (621 Granados Ave / 
601 Granados Ave) as well as the impacted views from the property 
owners above on Glenmont Dr. 

o Eliminated the home’s chimney stack which was planned to be 2’ wide x 8’ 
long and sit 2’ above the plane of the roof. The chimney stack was wrapped in 
stone and was a nice architectural feature but was eliminated to preserve 
views.  The fireplace was relocated and instead will exhaust horizontally 
through a side wall rather than vertically through a chimney stack that sites 
above the roof plane. 

§ This chimney stack removal was meant to help alleviate view 
impairment from the two VAC claimants on Glenmont Dr. 

o Removed the westernmost deck oK the Primary Suite in lieu of a planted roof. 
§ The deck railing, although planned to be glass, was encroaching into 

the angled ocean view of the property at 601 N Granados so we 
agreed to remove it.  With the deck and railing removed, rather than 
having the Primary suite look onto a large torch down roof, we elected 
to make it a planted “green roof” for aesthetic purposes. This “green 
roof” design had the added benefit of giving the neighbor at 601 N 
Granados some peace-of-mind that the roof couldn’t easily be 
converted back into a usable deck in the future. 

 
Story Pole #2 – Install & Feedback 
After the initial story pole feedback, we re-surveyed and revised the story poles to reflect 
the changes discussed above. Although all parties agreed that the revised story poles were 
a big improvement, issues persisted with the two VAC claimants on Glenmont Dr. Shifting 
both structures to the east didn’t make as large of an impact as we were hoping given the 
viewing angle of the two homes from above.  
 
Plan Revisions #2 
 

• North Parcel 
o No changes, we didn’t believe the North Parcel was impacting the VAC 

claimant’s views and it was diKicult to tell which poles we were looking at 
from the distance and angled view of each claimant’s property. 

• South Parcel 
o Realizing that shifting the homes to the east didn’t solve the view issue for 

the VAC claimants on Glenmont Dr we decided to lower the finished floor, 
and roof, of the South Parcel by 18”.  

§ The garage had to remain at its original F.F. elevation as lowering it 
would make the driveway steeper than would be acceptable for Fire 
Department access. Luckily the garage is situated towards the 
eastern property line and isn’t impactful for the VAC claimants’ views.  
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§ This elevation drop put our finished floor 18” below the existing 
home’s F.F. and put the highest point of our roof at 32” lower than the 
existing home’s parapet roof.  That’s at the highest point of the roof. 
Most of the home’s roofline, aside from the Great Room / Kitchen, is 
17”+ lower and would be 49” lower than the existing home’s roofline.   

§ Lowering the house by 18” resulted in 3 risers to get from the driveway 
to the front door and 3 risers between the garage and the Main Floor of 
the house. The added stairs aren’t functionally attractive but were 
necessary to facilitate the lowered roof height. We also had to re-work 
all the site’s retaining wall heights, fencing heights, exterior stairwell 
elevations, and grading quantities to execute the change in height. 

 
Story Pole #3 – Install & Feedback 
We really thought that dropping the South Parcel 18” would solve the view issues and were 
surprised to hear from the two VAC claimants that the issue persisted even after the poles 
were surveyed and revised a third time. We looked at the poles from each of the claimant’s 
homes and realized that the portion that was still obstructing was the SW corner of the 
North Parcel’s story poles. It wasn’t just the South Parcel obstructing as we had previously 
thought. Around this same time we were contacted by the adjacent neighbor to the North 
(621 N Granados) about privacy concerns from their yard space. This concern wasn’t view 
related but did result in an additional story pole revisions. 
 
Plan Revisions #3 
 

• North Parcel 
o Lowered the finished floor, and roof, of the North Parcel by 18” to match the 

South Parcel 
§  The garage had to remain at its original elevation as lowering it would 

make the driveway steeper than would be acceptable for Fire 
Department access. Luckily the garage is situated towards the 
eastern property line and isn’t impactful for the VAC claimants’ views.  

§ This elevation drop put our finished floor 18” below the existing 
home’s F.F. and put the highest point of our roof at 32” lower than the 
existing home’s parapet roof.  That’s at the highest point of the roof. 
Most of the home’s roofline, aside from the Great Room / Kitchen, is 
17”+ lower and would be 49” lower than the existing home’s roofline.   

§ Lowering the house by 18” resulted in 3 risers to get from the driveway 
to the front door and 3 risers between the garage and the Main Floor of 
the house. The added stairs aren’t functionally attractive but were 
necessary to facilitate the lowered roof height. We also had to re-work 
all the site’s retaining wall heights, fencing heights, exterior stairwell 
elevations, and grading quantities to execute the change in height. 

o Eliminated a large portion of the planned “wrap” deck that connected the 
Living Room and Primary Suite decks. This change eliminated roughly 265 sq 
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ft of deck space and minimized the entertaining area that could potentially 
overlook the neighbor’s yard at 621 N Granados. Along with eliminating the 
deck surface there was a 5’ wide cantilevered roof element that wrapped 
around the north wall of the Primary Suite which was eliminated as well. 

§ This revision wasn’t a result of a view complaint but did significantly 
alter the story poles for this final iteration. 
 

• South Parcel 
o No changes 

 
Story Pole #4 – Install & Feedback 
After resurveying and lowering the poles by 18” on the North parcel to match the South 
Parcel we met with each of the VAC claimants at their homes. We were pleased to find that 
this final adjustment eliminated 100% of the ocean view blockage from both properties. 
The owners at 521 Glenmont Dr were appreciative of the eKort and immediately wrote our 
Planner to withdraw their view complaint. Unfortunately, the owners at 550 Glenmont Dr 
had continuing concerns about potential view impairments.  Although 100% of their ocean 
views were restored with the building revisions, they were worried that certain plant / tree 
species shown on our Landscape Plan may grow into their view at maturity and requested 
additional changes before withdrawing their VAC claim. 
 
Plan Revisions #4 
 

• North Parcel 
o Eliminated the planned Fan Palm tree part of the way up the driveway slope 

near the entry gate 
§  This tree was planned to be near street elevation so could have grown 

up into views at maturity 
o Replaced planned Fruitless Olive trees on each side of the entryway near 

front door with Pineapple Guava trees 
§ Pineapple Guava trees have a lower height at maturity so will ensure 

that trees won’t grow into views in the future 
o Replaced Dragon tree with Ponytail Palm in rear yard 

§ Ponytail Palm have lower height at maturity, less likely to grow into 
views 

o Replaced property line Podocarpus hedge along driveway and upper portion 
of yard with Little Ollies and Dodonea 

§ Little Ollies and Dodonea have lower height at maturity, less likely to 
grow into views 
 

• South Parcel 
o Eliminated planned Fruitless Olive tree on south side of entry near front door  

§ The location of this tree was view claimant’s biggest concern 
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o Replaced planned Fruitless Olive tree on north side of entry with Pineapple 
Guava 

§ Pineapple Guava trees have lower height at maturity so will ensure 
that tree won’t grow into views in the future 

o Replaced planned Fruitless Olive tree in rear yard with Acacia Aneura tree 
§ Acacia Aneura trees have lower height at maturity, less likely to grow 

into views 
o Replaced property line Podocarpus hedge along driveway and upper portion 

of yard with Little Ollies and Dodonea 
§ Little Ollies and Dodonea have lower height at maturity, less likely to 

grow into views 
 
Final Design & Conclusion  
With the landscape changes detailed above we were finally able to get the final VAC 
claimant to withdraw their objection.  As you can see, the final design presented to the City 
Council has been molded into its current form through countless hours of hard work and a 
collaborative process with all the neighborhood’s stakeholders.  Nothing is ever going to be 
perfect, and we can’t expect to fully satisfy every neighbor’s concern, but we feel like we’ve 
put forth a great project that strikes an appropriate balance between the neighbor’s 
property rights and our own.   
 
Reading through the Municipal Code, we feel the project satisfies all of the standards of 
review for issuing a Development Review Permit: 
 

1) Relationship with Adjacent Land Uses:  the neighborhood is composed of a 
mixture of one-story and two-story single-family homes (above street level) with an 
average parcel size of around 12,000 sq ft.  The proposed development involves 
constructing two single-family residences, both one-story above street level. The 
apparent bulk & scale of the proposed homes is consistent with the neighborhood 
as the roofline of the proposed structures sits well below the existing structure and 
there is an existing two-story element above the garage which is being eliminated.  
Each of the subdivided parcels will have a lot size of approximately 18,000 sq ft.  
There are only three properties along N Granados with parcel sizes that would be 
larger than the newly subdivided lots.   

 
2) Building & Structure Placement:  as discussed in the “Design Chronology” above, 

a lot of thought and care went into siting the initial massing of the proposed 
structures to minimize adverse impacts on the surrounding properties.  Those initial 
building layouts were further refined through a series of plan alterations resulting 
from neighbor interaction and feedback.  Both structures tuck into the hillside 
where the floor level steps down to follow the natural topography of the land.  This 
type of design reduces the apparent bulk and scale from public view and blends the 
structures into the natural topography of the site.  Most of the homes along the west 
side of N Granados utilize a similar design.  



 pg. 9 

We’ve also tucked the Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU’s) underneath the homes in 
the most innocuous location possible.  Many other homes along N Granados have 
chosen to place their ADU’s toward the rear property line facing the Main Residence 
and looking back toward the living and entertaining areas of neighboring properties.  
This approach tends to result in the majority of the parcel being filled with structures 
whereas our design allows for an abundance of rear yard open space, landscaped 
areas, and improved privacy between properties.  
 
Our finished grade elevations are close to tracking with the neighboring properties 
on either side of the parcel to minimize retaining wall heights.  Our max retaining 
wall height along the property line is 42” with most of the wall heights being under 2’ 
in exposed wall height.  The side yard stairs, and side yard slopes, were intentionally 
designed to track with the existing topography of the adjacent properties for this 
reason. 
 
We’ve also taken great care to pull back the western leading edge of our structures 
to be in-line with the other homes in the neighborhood despite our parcel being far 
deeper than most.  This design results in a lot of open space and landscaping in the 
rear yard as we haven’t built-out structures anywhere near the rear yard setback. 
 

 
 

3) Landscaping:   
Similar to the design of the structures, a lot of thought and planning went into the 
design of the home’s landscaped areas.  The plant palette is a well-curated mix of 
low maintenance and drought tolerant vegetation.  We’ve appropriately screened 
areas that need screening and have been extremely sensitive to preserving 
neighborhood views with our tree / shrub locations and selections.  As discussed in 
the “Design Chronology” above, we are planning to “protect-in-place” one of the 
large existing Monterey Pine trees along Granados.  We feel that preserving this 
character defining tree will go a long way in making the project feel like it’s always 
been part of the neighborhood.  Aside from that pine tree, the existing residence is a 
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“sea of hardscape & structures” and doesn’t have much in the way of native 
vegetation worth preserving.   

 
4) Roads, Pedestrian Walkways, Parking, and Storage Areas:   

Unlike most homes along N Granados, both homes have side entry garages where 
the garage doors and parking areas won’t be visible from public view.  Trash areas, 
HVAC heat pumps, electrical service panels, and gas meters are also well thought 
out and screen from public view through the use of screen walls, site topography, 
and vegetation.  

 
5) Grading:   

As discussed above in the “Building & Structure Placement” section, we’ve utilized a 
tiered design approach where the building tucks into the slope and the floor level 
steps down with the existing site topography.  We’ve also taken great care to align 
our finished grades with those of adjacent properties.  Both strategies aim to 
minimize retaining wall heights and earthwork quantities.  Our grading operations 
are largely limited to cut versus fill, as we are nestling a portion of the structure into 
the existing slopeside.    

 
6) Lighting 

All of the project’s exterior lighting will be “Dark Sky Compliant” and conform to 
SBMC 17.60.060 (Exterior Lighting Regulations).   

 
7) Usable Open Space: 

This criteria doesn’t seem to be applicable to single family residence developments.  
Although as mentioned above, there will be a significant amount of open space and 
landscaped area in the rear yard of this property.  The structure on the north parcel 
is setback roughly 74’ from the rear property line at it’s closest point.  The structure 
on the south parcel is setback roughly 63’ from the rear property line at it’s closest 
point.  The rear yard setback in the LRc zone is 25’ so there is a significant amount of 
developable space that has been left open intentionally as landscaped area. 

 
 
 
 



 

CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
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AGENDA ITEM # C.1. 
 

 

STAFF REPORT 
CITY OF SOLANA BEACH 

  
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers  
FROM:  Alyssa Muto, City Manager  
MEETING DATE:  March 12, 2025 
ORIGINATING DEPT: Finance Department – Rachel Jacobs, Finance Director 
SUBJECT:   Sewer Rate Study for FY 2026-2030 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The City of Solana Beach (City) provides for the collection, transportation, and 
treatment of sewage generated within the community and some properties adjacent to 
the City’s boundaries in the cities of Del Mar and San Diego.  The City assesses a 
sewer service charge that covers the administration, maintenance, debt service, and 
capital costs of the City’s sewer system, while maintaining reserve levels consistent with 
City Council Policy and the costs of the San Elijo Joint Powers Authority (SEJPA) for 
wastewater treatment, laboratory services, ocean outfall, and maintenance of pump 
stations. The sewer service charge is based on historical and projected operating 
expenses, revenues, capital expenditures, and debt service obligations.   
 
In 2020, the City with assistance from Raftelis Financial Consultants, conducted a 
sewer rate and revenue study. As a result of that study and the impacts of COVID-19, 
City Council directed Staff to hold sewer rates with 0% increase for Fiscal Years (FYs) 
2021-2025. The current annual assessment per Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU) is 
$682.30. 
 
In October 2024, the City Manager executed a contract with Raftelis Financial 
Consultants of Los Angeles, California, to prepare an updated sewer rate and revenue 
study. The study is intended to analyze updated revenue and expenditure information 
and to develop alternative rate scenarios for City Council consideration. for a period of 
five years, through FY 2030.  
 
This item is before Council to review results of the rate and revenue study and to 
provide direction on the annual sewer charge increase for FYs 2026-2030, and to 
request a public hearing date be set on May 7, 2025 pursuant to Proposition 218. 
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DISCUSSION: 
 
The City’s budget for sanitation services includes sewer service charges and other 
revenues and expenses for the administration, maintenance, debt service and capital 
costs of the City’s Sanitation District (District) and the costs of the San Elijo JPA 
(SEJPA) including wastewater treatment, laboratory services, ocean outfall, pump 
stations, capital projects and debt service.  
 
In 2020, the City, with assistance from Raftelis Financial Consultants, conducted a 5-
year sewer rate and revenue study. The sewer rate increase history for the last ten 
fiscal years between FY 2016 to FY 2025 is illustrated in the following table: 
 

FY per EDU % increase
2016 618.14 2.5%
2017 633.59 2.5%
2018 649.43 2.5%
2019 665.67 2.5%
2020 682.30 2.5%
2021 682.30 0.0%
2022 682.30 0.0%
2023 682.30 0.0%
2024 682.30 0.0%
2025 682.30 0.0%

Sewer Service Charge History

 
 

Per the direction of the City Council, there were no rate increases for FY 2021 through 
FY 2025.  This direction was  based on the results of the previous study for projected 
revenues, expenditures and reserve balances, and as a relief measure that could be 
provided to residents and businesses as related to the impacts of COVID-19. During 
these years, revenues and expenditures stayed fairly consistent, with a slight reduction 
to reserves. During this same period, the City maintained all bond obligations, while 
continuing  to maintain a  reserve balance well in excess of the target  set by the 
Sanitation Reserve Policy.  
 
The 2024 Sewer Rate Study with Raftelis uses financial data provided by the City and 
SEJPA, Raftelis then projected the City’s sanitation revenues, expenses, and capital 
improvement project (CIP) costs for the next five-year period through FY 2030.  
 
In preparing the five-year projection, consistent escalation factors, depending on the 
category of expense, were used to project operating expenses.  These categories 
include salaries and fringe benefits, materials, supplies, and services, and internal 
service charges. These assumptions have been discussed with SEJPA for general 
concurrence based on preliminary budget information. The CIP costs used in this study 
were also provided by SEJPA based on the most current capital project planning 
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available and debt service payments for the City’s bond obligations were based on 
principal and interest payments listed in the bond’s amortization tables.   
 
The following growth factors were used to project the future increased Operating and 
Maintenance Cost for City Operations as determined by City Staff and verified by 
Raftelis: 
 

Category % increase
General 3.0%

Salaries & Benefits 7.0%
Utilites 6.3%
Capital 5.3%

Depreciation 3.5%  
 
Actual known amounts were used for debt service payments, receivables for interest 
and principal payments due to the Sanitation Fund for the Stevens Loan, and available 
bond funds for CIP projects. For FY 2025, the amount due to be repaid to the Sanitation 
Fund from the General Fund will be approximately $445,600.  This loan will be repaid in 
full in FY 2026.  
 
Miscellaneous income remains flat in the analysis.  Interest income from Chandler 
Investments is calculated on the FY 2025 budget with an inflation factor of 2%. 
 
The Council consideration of the sewer fees can be focused on two areas: use of 
reserves and the SEJPA operating and capital expenses as overseen through the City’s 
role on the SEJPA Board. The following section will go into more background and detail 
for these areas of consideration. 
 
Fee Proposals for Consideration: 
 
The City has prepared several scenarios for the Council to review when considerating 
possible rate adjustments  for the next five years. This includes a variable expenditure 
by the City provided by SEJPA for the projected capital improvements needed based on 
preliminary capital planning currently underway by the District. The analysis includes a 
forecasting of the Sanitation Fund’s operating reserves for a five-year period from FY 
2026 to FY 2030 resulting in three rate increase scenarios with two capital expense 
assumptions and three reserve fund usage assumptions. For all of these scenarios the 
annual rate increase is assumed to be the same across all five fiscal years. The 
following is a summary of the assumptions, the rate increase in percentage across all 
five years, and the year 1 (FY26) EDU cost (and differential as compared to the existing 
FY25 cost) for each scenario. 
 

1) Assumptions: Variable (reduced in FY26 & FY 27) SEJPA CIP contribution 
and maximum draw down of reserves – 6.5% rate increase year over year for 
five years; FY26 EDU rate increases to $726.66 (increase of $44.36 over 
existing);  
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2) Assumptions: Variable (reduced FY26 & FY 27) SEJPA CIP contribution and 

moderate draw down of reserves – 8% rate increase year over year for five 
years; FY26 EDU rate increases to $736.88 (increase of $54.58 over 
existing). 

 
3) Assumptions: Variable (reduced in FY26 & FY 27) SEJPA CIP contribution 

and no draw down of reserves – 11% rate increase year over year for five 
years; FY26 EDU rate increases to $757.36 (increase of $75.06 over 
existing); 

 
4) Assumption: Full (projected) SEJPA CIP contribution and maximum draw 

down of reserves – 6.5% rate increase year over year for five years; EDU rate 
increases to $726.66 (increase of $44.36 over existing); 

 
5) Assumption: Full (projected) SEJPA CIP contribution and moderate draw 

down of reserves – 8% rate increase year over year for five years; EDU rate 
increases to $736.88 (increase of $54.58 over existing); 

 
6) Assumption: Full (projected) SEJPA CIP contribution and limited draw down 

of reserves over first three years – 11% rate increase year over year for five 
years; FY26 EDU rate increases to $757.36 (increase of $75.06 over 
existing). 
 

The following tables illustrate the six scenarios: % rate increase, FY26 rate, $ rate 
increase, FY26 SEJPA CIP, $ and % increase over FY 25, FY25 Ending Fund Balance, 
FY30 Ending Fund Balance, and net change between FY25 and FY30 in $ and %: 
 

$ % $ %
1 6.5% 726.66$     44.36$      319,422$ 50.66% 12,581,267$ 8,184,831$    (4,396,436)$ -34.9%
2 8.0% 736.88$     54.58$      319,422$ 50.66% 12,581,267$ 9,736,487$    (2,844,780)$ -22.6%
3 11.0% 757.36$     75.06$      319,422$ 50.66% 12,581,267$ 13,025,717$  444,450$       3.5%
4 6.5% 726.66$     44.36$      772,856$ 122.56% 12,581,267$ 7,434,093$    (5,147,174)$ -40.9%
5 8.0% 736.88$     54.58$      772,856$ 122.56% 12,581,267$ 8,985,749$    (3,595,518)$ -28.6%
6 11.0% 757.36$     75.06$      772,856$ 122.56% 12,581,267$ 12,274,979$  (306,288)$     -2.4%

 FY 2026 
Rate 

Scenarios Change% rate 
increase

 $ Rate 
increase 

FY 2025 
Ending FB

FY 2030 
Ending FB

EDU Rate Operating Fund Balance
Increase over FY25

SEJPA CIP 

 
 

 
 
Fee Benchmarking: 
 
The cost per EDU existing and projected based on the scenarios can be compared 
against neighboring jurisdictions in the San Diego region for benchmarking. Raftelis 
conducted a survey of current sewer rates showing a range of $467.88 to $2,067.36. 
These survey results have been compared against the three rate increase scenarios 
described above.  
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Below are the survey results compared to a 6.5% rate increase.  
 

 
 
Below are the survey results compared to an 8% rate increase. 
 

 
 
Lastly, below are the survey results compared to an 11% rate increase.  
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Sanitation Fund Reserves: 
 
With respect to reserves, the City Sanitation Reserve Policy provides reserve 
minimums, reserve targets, and acceptable uses for Operating Capital Reserve, Debt 
Service Reserve, Emergency Capital & Equipment Reserve, and Asset Replacement 
Reserve.  
 

• Operating Capital Reserve 
o Minimum reserve - 30% of annual operating expenditures 
o Target reserve – 65% of annual operating expenditures 

• Debt Service Reserve 
o Minimum reserve – 50% of annual debt service payments 
o Target reserve – 100% of annual debt service payments 

• Emergency Capital & Equipment Reserve 
o Minimum reserve – 10% of total depreciable assets 
o Target reserve – 15% of total depreciable assets 

• Asset Replacement Reserve 
o Minimum reserve – 105% of annual asset depreciation 
o Target reserve – 115% of annual asset depreciation 

 
City has obligations for maintenance of the reserves at the limits above. Presently, the 
reserves are projected at $12,581,267 for FY 2025, $5,351,102 above the total target of 
$7,230,165.  
 
The chart below illustrates the FY 2030 Total Target Reserve compared to the FY 2030 
Ending Fund Balance and the $ and % above(below) the Target: 
 

$ %
1 8,316,720$    8,184,831$    (131,889)$     -1.6%
2 8,316,720$    9,736,487$    1,419,767$   17.1%
3 8,316,720$    13,025,717$ 4,708,997$   56.6%
4 8,316,720$    7,434,093$    (882,627)$     -10.6%
5 8,316,720$    8,985,749$    669,029$       8.0%
6 8,316,720$    12,274,979$ 3,958,259$   47.6%

Scenarios
Operating Fund Balance Target

FY 2030 
Target

FY 2030 Fund 
Balance

Above(below) Target

 
 
SEJPA Operations and Capital Projections:  
 
With respect to the City’s role on SEJPA, the City has two seats of the four-person 
SEJPA Board. The SEJPA annual budget preparation and approval is a separate 
process guided by SEJPA staff for the Board. This annual process is underway with 
preliminary projections available as provided by SEJPA staff. Additionally, a capital 
planning effort – facilities master plan – is underway to review the current condition of 
assets and programming for a five-year capital plan that will go before the SEJPA Board 
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in late 2025 – early 2026. The following section describes the coordination with SEJPA 
on the operational and capital programming and expenses projected for this study. 
 
SEJPA Operational Expenses (OpEx) 
 
Operational expenses include personnel, supplies, maintenance and services for 
wastewater treatment, laboratory services, ocean outfall, Solana Beach pump station, 
Solana Beach urban and stormwater services, and Solana Beach generator 
maintenance services.  
 
While there is room for consideration by the SEJPA Board on these projections through 
the budget process, increases in costs are typically related to inflation to those 
operational costs rather than expansion of operations. The assumptions used in the 
study for OpEx were provided by SEJPA, as illustrated in the following table: 
 

FY Amount % increase
2025 2,301,815$ 
2026 2,474,451$ 7.5%
2027 2,647,663$ 7.0%
2028 2,819,761$ 6.5%
2029 2,988,946$ 6.0%
2030 3,153,338$ 5.5%

SEJPA O&M Cost

 
 

To help calibrate the high variability we have seen in actual costs over the last couple of 
years since COVID, City Staff recommends completion of a new Sewer Rate Study be 
completed in FY 2028, which also aligns with the City of Encinitas’ Sewer Rate Study 
and can provide a more collaborative approach to these SEJPA expenditures.   
 
SEJPA Capital Expenses (CapEx) 
 
SEJPA’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) prioritizes environmental protection, fiscal 
responsibility, and community benefits including the safety of their staff and the public 
when developing and ranking agency infrastructure needs. The District strives to 
replace aging assets prior to failure or significant decline in service performance and 
invest in energy efficiency and sustainable practices. Over the last five years, significant 
capital projects included: 
 

• Upgrading pretreatment systems to improve performance during intense storms, 
increase operational efficiency, and allow the capture and reuse of stormwater;  

• Expanding our recycled water system to decrease reliance on imported water 
and improve local sustainability;  

• Replacing the land portion of the ocean outfall system to ensure treated flows 
safely reach the ocean; 
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• Modernizing the Water Campus to meet the needs of our agency, improve public 
access, and provide beneficial amenities to the communities we serve; 

• Upgrades to SEJPA’s Supervisory, Control, and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 
system and operator control space; and 

• Building 600 kW photovoltaic solar energy system to meet up to 25% of the water 
campus power needs with renewable energy. 

 
The Capital Program is funded through a combination of sources with costs allocated to 
programs based on infrastructure benefits and in accordance with the capacity share 
owned/leased by contributions agencies. Funding sources include: 
 

• Annual capital contributions from customer agencies for shared facilities (i.e., 
Wastewater Program, Ocean Outfall Program, Laboratory Program); 

• Annual capital contributions by specific customer agencies for special projects 
undertaken by SEJPA (i.e., Pump Station upgrades); 

• Recycled Water Revenues (recycled water sales and incentive programs) that 
fund the recycled water reserve, a portion of which is designated for recycled 
water capital improvements;  

•  Financing including bond measures and private loans; and 
• Grants from State of California and the United States Federal Government 

 
The SEJPA is revising its facilities master plan and related costs. This master plan 
would identify the CIP needs for the treatment plant starting in FY 2026 through FY 
2036. It is expected that the SEJPA’s master plan will be completed during the 2025 
fiscal year which would address the treatment plant’s infrastructure needs including the 
aging recycled water and ocean outfall systems.   
 
In the absence of the new master plan, and while there may be additional projects that 
may be identified in the facilities master plan, SEJPA staff provided a project needs list 
for Fiscal Year 2026-2028, illustrated below with the total estimated cost:  
 

Project Need by Plant Area FY 26-28 Est. Cost
Headworks: Safety improvements on concrete channels; grit and screening building 
improvements; replace two grit classifiers 555,000$           
Primary Sedimentation & Flow Equalization: Primary Sedimentation basin concrete tank and 
equipment refurbishment 1,010,000$        
Aeration Basin and Effluent Pump Station: Effluent pump station rehabilitation; Replacement of 
RAS pumps; Blower building rehabilitation 3,160,000$        
Secondary Sedimentation: Clarifier launder replacement; electrical system replacement 1,260,000$        
Sludge Digestion: Replacement of heating system; Digester No. 2 concrete and floating cover 
rehabilitation 2,780,000$        
Odor Control Facilities: ORF 1 recirculation pump replacement 60,000$              
Campus Wide: SCADA 3.0 (Total project est’d $1.6 million; wastewater cost allocation of 50%) 805,000$           

TOTAL 9,630,000$        
Annual CIP Pay-Go Contribution FY 26-28 3,210,000$         
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In correlation with the anticipated project needs for FY26-28, SEJPA Staff provided two 
scenarios for increased contribution for the SEJPA CIP. SEJPA provided a flat 
projection (year over year, with annual CPI adjustment) for work that may be expected 
under the five-year capital program currently under review. Upon request from the City, 
SEJPA also provided a variable, or graduated, schedule for the next five years for 
projected capital expenses based on preliminary information available at the time of the 
City’s study.  
 
Scenario A includes the full SEJPA CIP contribution request, which matches Encinitas’ 
Cost of Service study report.  
 
Scenario B is a more gradual funding escalation with a lower overall request that 
provides alignment with Encinitas in FY 2028.  This strategy contributes enough to 
accomplish the baseline of required work.  
 

FY Amount % increase
2025 630,578$     
2026 1,403,434$ 122.6%
2027 1,497,304$ 6.7%
2028 1,516,103$ 1.3%
2029 1,576,747$ 4.0%
2030 1,639,817$ 4.0%

SEJPA CIP Cost
Scenario A

                         

FY Amount % increase
2025 630,578$     
2026 950,000$     50.7%
2027 1,200,000$ 26.3%
2028 1,516,103$ 26.3%
2029 1,576,747$ 4.0%
2030 1,639,817$ 4.0%

SEJPA CIP Cost
Scenario B

 
 

City Operations and Capital Projections:  
 
The City provides administration, capital improvements, maintenance, and inspection of 
the City’s sanitary sewer system; in addition to the SEJPA expenditures.  
 
City Operational Expenses (OpEx) 
 
City operational expenses include personnel, materials, supplies, maintenance, 
professional services, and internal service charges. Included in the City OpEx, pursuant 
to the Agreement for the Lease of Transmission Capacity between the City of Encinitas 
– Cardiff Sanitary Division and the City of Solana Beach, an annual flat-rate capacity 
charge of $47,246.59 is paid, as well as a variable O&M component, estimated based 
on the City’s percentage of flows through the Olivenhain Sewer Pump Station/Trunk 
sewer.  This amount is approximately $65,000 per fiscal year.  
 
City of Solana Beach Capital Improvement Program (CIP): , 
 
The City has its own Capital Improvement Program for City related projects, outside of 
the SEJPA CIP. The City completed the recommended repair/replacement projects from 
the 2011 comprehensive condition assessment of the sanitary distribution system. 
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Annually, the City completes drain and pipeline video assessments for a fifth of the 
City’s sanitary distribution system. This information is evaluated by City Staff to create a 
list of repair/replacement projects. The City budgeted $500,000 annually for FY 2020 – 
2025 for Sanitary Sewer Pipeline Rehabilitation. To adequately address replacement of 
the remaining aging infrastructure, it is recommended that the City’s Sanitation District 
budget $350,000 per year to work towards maintaining the current level of service.  

 
Debt Service Payments: The District has two bond issues that have debt service 
requirement covenants. The total annual debt service is approximately $1,173,294 per 
fiscal year.   
 
The 2017 Wastewater Revenue Refunding Bonds were issued in the amount of 
$6,865,000.   

FY Principal Interest Total
2025 330,000$            174,006$            504,006$                
2026 340,000$            164,106$            504,106$                
2027 350,000$            153,906$            503,906$                
2028 370,000$            136,406$            506,406$                
2029 380,000$            121,606$            501,606$                
2030 400,000$            102,606$            502,606$                

2017 WW Revenue Bonds

 
 

The SEJPA’s 2017 Revenue Bond was issued in the amount of $22,115,000. These 
annual debt payments are split between the City of Solana Beach and City of Encinitas. 
The City of Solana Beach’s portion of these debt payments are shown in the table 
below:   

 

FY Principal Interest Total
2025 255,000$            414,288$            669,288$                
2026 267,500$            401,538$            669,038$                
2027 280,000$            388,163$            668,163$                
2028 295,000$            374,163$            669,163$                
2029 310,000$            359,413$            669,413$                
2030 325,000$            343,913$            668,913$                

2017 SEJPA Revenue Bonds

 
 
Rate Increase Duration: 
 
While the City typically completes the sewer fee study for a period of five years. Due to 
a high uncertainty of future costs (labor, materials, energy, etc.), and the pending 5-
Year Capital Planning effort presently underway by SEJPA, the City Manager is 
recommending to the Council that an update to this study be completed at the 
conclusion of year 2 (FY27) of this fee cycle, allowing for review of assumptions and 
consideration of the fee structure before the end of year 3 (FY28) (adopted for start in 
year 4 – FY29). Furthermore, this will allow for the City of Solana Beach to adjust the 
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fee cycle to be more closely aligned with City of Encinitas, with whom the City shares 
SEJPA Board authority and oversight of the District.  
 
Next Steps 
 
Staff is requesting Council review the scenarios in Attachments 1 through 6 and decide 
1) what the rate increase should be; and the term of the rate increase (3 or 5 fiscal 
years; and set a public hearing date of May 7, 2025, for the introduction and first 
reading of the proposed ordinance that would approve the rate increase(s).  If the 
Council decides to increase the annual service charge, the City will prepare and 
coordinate the mailing of the Notice of Public Hearing pursuant to Proposition 218. This 
is a necessary step under state law and is required prior to submittal to the County of 
San Diego for inclusion into property tax documents for FY 26 by the deadline date of 
August 10th.  
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE STATEMENT: 
 
Not a project as defined by CEQA. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
An increase to the annual Sewer service charge will provide the necessary funding for 
the administration, maintenance, debt service and capital costs of the City’s Sanitation 
District, and the costs of the San Elijo JPA operations, including the wastewater 
treatment, laboratory services, ocean outfall, pump stations, capital projects and debt 
service. 
 
WORK PLAN:  N/A 
 
OPTIONS: 
 

• Direct Staff on the annual sewer service charge and term of charge. 
• Direct Staff to set a public hearing date on May 7, 2025 pursuant to Proposition 

218 to consider an increase in the annual sewer charge. 
 
CITY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council: 
 

1. Provide direction to Staff for setting the annual sewer service charge rate and the 
duration of the rate; and set a public hearing date on May 7, 2025 pursuant to 
Proposition 218 to consider an increase in the annual sewer charge. 
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_________________________  
Alyssa Muto, City Manager  
 
Attachments 

1. Scenario 1 – 6.5% rate increase; variable SEJPA CIP, FY 2026-2030 
2. Scenario 2 – 8% rate increase; variable SEJPA CIP, FY 2026-2030 
3. Scenario 3 – 11% rate increase; variable SEJPA CIP, FY 2026-2030 
4. Scenario 4 – 6.5% rate increase; full SEJPA CIP, FY 2026-2030 
5. Scenario 5 – 8% rate increase; full SEJPA CIP, FY 2026-2030 
6. Scenario 6 – 11% rate increase; full SEJPA CIP, FY 2026-2030 

 



Scenario 1 

• Rate increase 6.5% 
o $726.66 per EDU, increase of $44.36 

 

• Gradual, lower SEJPA CIP Contributions 

o  
 

• Net Cash Flow impacts 

o  
 

• Ending Fund Balance with Minimums & Targets 

o  

FY Amount % increase
2025 630,578$     
2026 950,000$     50.7%
2027 1,200,000$ 26.3%
2028 1,516,103$ 26.3%
2029 1,576,747$ 4.0%
2030 1,639,817$ 4.0%

SEJPA CIP Cost

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Revenue 6,387,494$         6,812,001$         7,266,189$         7,752,141$         8,272,087$         
City O&M (2,271,267)$        (2,391,796)$        (2,519,605)$        (2,655,170)$        (2,798,998)$        
SEJPA O&M (2,442,081)$        (2,613,026)$        (2,782,873)$        (2,949,845)$        (3,112,087)$        
City CIP (368,585)$           (388,156)$           (408,767)$           (430,473)$           (453,330)$           
SEJPA CIP (950,000)$           (1,200,000)$        (1,516,103)$        (1,576,747)$        (1,639,817)$        
City Debt Service (504,106)$           (503,906)$           (506,406)$           (501,606)$           (502,606)$           
SEJPA Debt Service (669,038)$           (668,163)$           (669,163)$           (669,413)$           (668,913)$           

Net Cash Flow (817,583)$           (953,046)$           (1,136,728)$        (1,031,113)$        (903,664)$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

(/) $15 
C: 
.2 

i $10 

$5 

$0 
FY 2025 FY 2026 

- Ending Balance - Operating Target 
- - Total Minimum - - Operating Min 
- Total Target 

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 



Scenario 2 

• Rate increase 8% 
o $736.88 per EDU, increase of $54.58 

 

• Gradual, lower SEJPA CIP Contributions 

o  
 

• Net Cash Flow impacts 

o  
 

• Ending Fund Balance with Minimums & Targets 
 

o  

FY Amount % increase
2025 630,578$     
2026 950,000$     50.7%
2027 1,200,000$ 26.3%
2028 1,516,103$ 26.3%
2029 1,576,747$ 4.0%
2030 1,639,817$ 4.0%

SEJPA CIP Cost

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Revenue 6,471,824$         6,993,794$         7,560,115$         8,174,570$         8,841,266$         
City O&M (2,271,267)$        (2,391,796)$        (2,519,605)$        (2,655,170)$        (2,798,998)$        
SEJPA O&M (2,442,081)$        (2,613,026)$        (2,782,873)$        (2,949,845)$        (3,112,087)$        
City CIP (368,585)$           (388,156)$           (408,767)$           (430,473)$           (453,330)$           
SEJPA CIP (950,000)$           (1,200,000)$        (1,516,103)$        (1,576,747)$        (1,639,817)$        
City Debt Service (504,106)$           (503,906)$           (506,406)$           (501,606)$           (502,606)$           
SEJPA Debt Service (669,038)$           (668,163)$           (669,163)$           (669,413)$           (668,913)$           

Net Cash Flow (733,253)$           (771,253)$           (842,802)$           (608,684)$           (334,485)$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

VI $15 
C: 
.Q 

~ $10 
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$0 
FY 2025 FY 2026 
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- - Total Minimum - - Operating Min 
- Total Target 

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 



Scenario 3 

• Rate increase 11% 
o $757.36 per EDU, increase of $75.06 

 

• Gradual, lower SEJPA CIP Contributions 

o  
 

• Net Cash Flow impacts 

o  
 

• Ending Fund Balance with Minimums & Targets 

o  

FY Amount % increase
2025 630,578$     
2026 950,000$     50.7%
2027 1,200,000$ 26.3%
2028 1,516,103$ 26.3%
2029 1,576,747$ 4.0%
2030 1,639,817$ 4.0%

SEJPA CIP Cost

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Revenue 6,640,484$         7,365,006$         8,172,918$         9,073,849$         10,078,540$       
City O&M (2,271,267)$        (2,391,796)$        (2,519,605)$        (2,655,170)$        (2,798,998)$        
SEJPA O&M (2,442,081)$        (2,613,026)$        (2,782,873)$        (2,949,845)$        (3,112,087)$        
City CIP (368,585)$           (388,156)$           (408,767)$           (430,473)$           (453,330)$           
SEJPA CIP (950,000)$           (1,200,000)$        (1,516,103)$        (1,576,747)$        (1,639,817)$        
City Debt Service (504,106)$           (503,906)$           (506,406)$           (501,606)$           (502,606)$           
SEJPA Debt Service (669,038)$           (668,163)$           (669,163)$           (669,413)$           (668,913)$           

Net Cash Flow (564,593)$           (400,041)$           (229,999)$           290,595$             902,789$             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

Ill $15 
C: 
.Q 

:E $10 
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$0 
FY 2025 FY 2026 

- Ending Balance - Operating Target 
- Total Minimum - - Operating Min 

Total Target 

FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 



Scenario 4 

• Rate increase 6.5% 
o $726.66 per EDU, increase of $44.36 

 

• SEJPA CIP Contributions, full request to match Encinitas 

o  
 

• Net Cash Flow impacts 

o  
 

• Ending Fund Balance with Minimums & Targets 
 

o  
o  

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Revenue 6,387,494$         6,812,001$         7,266,189$         7,752,141$         8,272,087$         
City O&M (2,271,267)$        (2,391,796)$        (2,519,605)$        (2,655,170)$        (2,798,998)$        
SEJPA O&M (2,442,081)$        (2,613,026)$        (2,782,873)$        (2,949,845)$        (3,112,087)$        
City CIP (368,585)$           (388,156)$           (408,767)$           (430,473)$           (453,330)$           
SEJPA CIP (1,403,434)$        (1,497,304)$        (1,516,103)$        (1,576,747)$        (1,639,817)$        
City Debt Service (504,106)$           (503,906)$           (506,406)$           (501,606)$           (502,606)$           
SEJPA Debt Service (669,038)$           (668,163)$           (669,163)$           (669,413)$           (668,913)$           

Net Cash Flow (1,271,017)$        (1,250,350)$        (1,136,728)$        (1,031,113)$        (903,664)$           

SEJPACIPCost 

FY Amo unt % in crease 

2025 $ 630,578 

2026 $1,403,434 122.6% 

2027 $1,497,304 6.7% 

2028 $1,516,103 1.3% 

2029 $1,576,747 4.0% 

2030 $1,639,817 4.0% 

ENDING FUND BALANCE - End ing Balance - Operating Target 
- - Total Minimum - - Operating Min 
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Scenario 5 

• Rate increase 8% 
o $736.88 per EDU, increase of $54.58 

 

• SEJPA CIP Contributions, full request to match Encinitas 

o  
 

• Net Cash Flow impacts 

o  
 

• Ending Fund Balance with Minimums & Targets 

o  

FY Amount % increase
2025 630,578$     
2026 1,403,434$ 122.6%
2027 1,497,304$ 6.7%
2028 1,516,103$ 1.3%
2029 1,576,747$ 4.0%
2030 1,639,817$ 4.0%

SEJPA CIP Cost

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Revenue 6,471,824$         6,993,794$         7,560,115$         8,174,570$         8,841,266$         
City O&M (2,271,267)$        (2,391,796)$        (2,519,605)$        (2,655,170)$        (2,798,998)$        
SEJPA O&M (2,442,081)$        (2,613,026)$        (2,782,873)$        (2,949,845)$        (3,112,087)$        
City CIP (368,585)$           (388,156)$           (408,767)$           (430,473)$           (453,330)$           
SEJPA CIP (1,403,434)$        (1,497,304)$        (1,516,103)$        (1,576,747)$        (1,639,817)$        
City Debt Service (504,106)$           (503,906)$           (506,406)$           (501,606)$           (502,606)$           
SEJPA Debt Service (669,038)$           (668,163)$           (669,163)$           (669,413)$           (668,913)$           

Net Cash Flow (1,186,687)$        (1,068,557)$        (842,802)$           (608,684)$           (334,485)$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

1/) $15 
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Scenario 6 

• Rate increase 11% 
o $757.36 per EDU, increase of $75.06 

 

• SEJPA CIP Contributions, full request to match Encinitas 

o  
 

• Net Cash Flow impacts 

o  
 

• Ending Fund Balance with Minimums & Targets 
 

o  

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030
Revenue 6,640,484$         7,365,006$         8,172,918$         9,073,849$         10,078,540$       
City O&M (2,271,267)$        (2,391,796)$        (2,519,605)$        (2,655,170)$        (2,798,998)$        
SEJPA O&M (2,442,081)$        (2,613,026)$        (2,782,873)$        (2,949,845)$        (3,112,087)$        
City CIP (368,585)$           (388,156)$           (408,767)$           (430,473)$           (453,330)$           
SEJPA CIP (1,403,434)$        (1,497,304)$        (1,516,103)$        (1,576,747)$        (1,639,817)$        
City Debt Service (504,106)$           (503,906)$           (506,406)$           (501,606)$           (502,606)$           
SEJPA Debt Service (669,038)$           (668,163)$           (669,163)$           (669,413)$           (668,913)$           

Net Cash Flow (1,018,027)$        (697,345)$           (229,999)$           290,595$             902,789$             

SEJPACIPCost 

FY Amount % in crease 

2025 $ 630,578 

2026 $1,403,434 122.6% 

2027 $1,497,304 6.7% 

2028 $1,516,103 1.3% 

2029 $1,576,747 4.0% 

2030 $1,639,817 4.0% 

ENDING FUND BALANCE - End ing Balance - Operating Target 
- - Total Minimum - - Operating Min 
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3. That the City Council approves the list of streets scheduled for maintenance and 
repairs as part of Project 2 – Citywide Pavement Repairs Project for construction. 
 

4. That the City Council authorizes the City Engineer to advertise both projects for 
construction bids as funding becomes available for each project. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of March 2025, at a regular meeting of the 

City Council of the City of Solana Beach, California by the following vote: 
 

AYES: Councilmembers –  
NOES: Councilmembers –  
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers –  
ABSENT: Councilmembers –  

 
______________________________ 
LESA HEEBNER, Mayor 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________  _______________________________ 
JOHANNA N. CANLAS, City Attorney  ANGELA IVEY, City Clerk  
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